COLORADO COURT OF APPEALS Ralph L. Carr Judicial Center 2 East 14th Avenue, Denver, CO 80203 DISTRICT COURT, BOULDER COUNTY Honorable Robert R. Gunning Case No. 2022CV30341	DATE FILED May 19, 2025 6:45 PM FILING ID: BD525278B005A CASE NUMBER: 2025CA110
Plaintiffs/Appellants:FEET FORWARD – PEERSUPPORTIVE SERVICES ANDOUTREACH d/b/a FEET FORWARD, anonprofit corporation; JENNIFERSHURLEY, JORDAN WHITTEN, MARYFALTYNISKI, ERIC BUDD, and JOHNCARLSON, individuals,v.Defendants/Appellees:CITY OF BOULDER and MARISHEROLD, Chief of Police for the City ofBoulderAttorney for Amicus Curiae:Mary (Mindy) V. Sooter (No.35136)WILMER CUTLER PICKERINGHALE AND DORR LLP1225 Seventeenth Street, Suite 2600Denver, Colorado 80202Telephone: 720-274-3164Email: Mindy.Sooter@wilmerhale.com	Case No. 2025 CA 000110
BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE NATION	AL HOMELESSNESS LAW

CENTER

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	1
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	12
I. THIS COURT NEED NOT FOLLOW THE SUPREME COURT'S DECISION IN Grants Pass v. Johnson Because Colorado Courts Have Emphasized Engaging In Independent Analysis Of State Constitutional Principles	12
II. THE BOULDER REGULATIONS IMPERMISSIBLY CRIMINALIZE STATUS, NOT CONDUCT	16
A. Criminalizing Housing Status By Imposing High Fines And Lengthy Stays In Prison Is Impermissible	16
B. Public Policy Demonstrates The Criminalization Of Unhoused Persons Can Lead To Negative Economic Consequences	22
1. Criminalization increases the economic burdens experienced by unhoused persons, negatively impacting their economic well-being	25
2. Criminalization of homelessness creates unnecessary economic burdens for the cities enforcing such regulations	27
CONCLUSION	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

DOCKETED CASES

City of Grants Pass v. Johnson, No. 23-175 (U.S.)	25, 26, 27
Williams v. City of Albuquerque, No. D-202-CV-2022-07562	
(D.N.M.)	17

CONSTITUTIONS AND STATUTES

Colorado Constitution art. II, § 20	9, 13, 14, 20
California Health & Safety Code § 11721	16
C.R.S. § 16-12-102 (1993)	

REGULATIONS

B.R.C.

§ 5-6-10	8
§ 8-3-21	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

All Roads, <i>About Us</i> , https://allroadsboco.org/about-us/ (visited May 13, 2025)	18
Choi, Jung Hyun, et al., <i>The Real Rental Housing Crisis is on the Horizon</i> (Mar. 11, 2022), https://www.urban.org/urban-wire/real-rental-housing-crisis-horizon	26
Couloute, Lucius & Daniel Kopf, <i>Out of Prison & Out of Work:</i> <i>Unemployment among formerly incarcerated people</i> , Prison Policy Initiative (July 2018), https://www.prisonpolicy.org/ reports/outofwork.html	27
DuBois, Nicole, et al., <i>Criminalizing Homelessness Worsens the</i> <i>Crisis, Research Shows</i> , National Alliance to End Homeless- ness (Feb. 4, 2025), https://endhomelessness.org/wp-content/ uploads/2025/02/CriminalizingWorsensTheCrisis_NAEH_2-4-	
25.pdf	

Ending Chronic Homelessness Saves Taxpayers Money, National Alliance to End Homelessness (Oct. 2024), https://endhomeless ness.org/wp-content/uploads/2024/10/Cost-Savings-from-PSH .pdf	28
Fraieli, Andrew, <i>The Cost to Criminalize Homelessness</i> , The Home- less Voice (May 10, 2021), https://homelessvoice.org/the-cost- to-criminalize-homelessness/	28
<i>The Gap: A Shortage of Affordable Homes</i> , National Low Income Housing Coalition (Mar. 2024), https://nlihc.org/sites/default/ files/gap/2024/Gap-Report_2024.pdf	24
Garrett, Daniel, <i>The Business Case for Ending Homelessness: Having</i> <i>a Home Improves Health, Reduces Healthcare Utilization and</i> <i>Costs</i> , 5 Am. Health & Drug Benefits 17 (2012), https://pmc .ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/articles/PMC4046466/pdf/ahdb-05-017.pdf	29
Haven Ridge, <i>The Lodge At Haven Ridge</i> , https://havenridgeboulder. org/lodge (visited May 13, 2025)	18
Herring, Chris., et al., <i>Pervasive Penality: How the Criminalization of</i> <i>Poverty Perpetuates Homelessness</i> , 67 Social Problems 131 (2020)	24
Homelessness in Boulder, https://bouldercolorado.gov/guide/homeless ness-boulder#section-16957 (visited May 13, 2025)	18
Housing Not Handcuffs (2019): Ending the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities, National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty (2019), https://homelesslaw.org/wp- content/uploads/2019/12/HOUSING-NOT-HANDCUFFS- 2019-FINAL.pdf.	23
Housing Not Handcuffs: Ending the Criminalization of Homelessness in U.S. Cities, National Law Center on Homelessness & Poverty (Oct. 2018), https://homelesslaw.org/wp-content/ uploads/2018/10/Housing-Not-Handcuffs.pdf	26

Lebovits, Hannah & Andrew Sullivan, <i>Do criminalization policies</i> <i>impact local homelessness? Exploring the limits and concerns</i> <i>of socially constructed deviancy</i> (2024), https://papers.ssrn.com/ sol3/papers.cfm?abstract_id=4716230	24
Reducing Criminal Justice System Involvement, U.S. Interagency Council on Homelessness (Aug. 2016), https://www.usich.gov/ sites/default/files/document/Criminal_Justice_Involvement_08_ 2016.pdf	26
State of Homelessness 2023, Metro Denver Homeless Initiative (2023), https://static1.squarespace.com/static/5fea50c73853910 bc4679c13/t/65a97b759426763893db64c3/1743173583283/ MDHI+State+of+Homelessness+Report+2023.pdf	28
Tars, Eric S., Criminalization of Homelessness, in 2021 Advocates' Guide '21: A Primer on Federal Affordable Housing & Community Development Programs & Policies at 6-36 (2021), https://nlihc.org/sites/default/files/AG-2021/2021_Advocates- Guide.pdf	23
TGTHR, Frequently Asked Questions, https://tgthr.org/faq/ (visited May 13, 2025)	18
